

# 07-3677-CV; 07-3900-CV

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

James L. Alexander,  
Alexander & Catalano LLC,  
Public Citizen, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

-against-

Thomas J. Cahill, in his official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Departmental Disciplinary Committee for the Appellate Division of the New York Court of Appeals, First Department, Diana Maxfield Kearse, in her official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Second and Eleventh Judicial Districts, Gary L. Casella, in his official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Ninth Judicial District, Rita E. Adler, in her official capacity as Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Tenth Judicial District, Mark S. Ochs, in his official capacity as Chief Attorney for the Committee on Professional Standards for the Appellate Division of the New York Court of Appeals, Third Department, Anthony J. Gigliotti, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Fifth Judicial District, Daniel Drake, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Seventh Judicial District, and Vincent L. Scarsella, in his official capacity as acting Chief Counsel for the Grievance Committee for the Eighth Judicial District,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
Solicitor General

ANDREW D. BING  
Deputy Solicitor General

PETER H. SCHIFF  
Senior Counsel

OWEN DEMUTH  
Assistant Solicitor General

ANDREW M. CUOMO  
Attorney General of the  
State of New York  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants  
The Capitol  
Albany, New York 12224  
(518) 474-6639

Dated: November 30, 2007

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT . . . . .	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . .	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	4
1. Statement of Facts . . . . .	4
a. The New York State Bar Association Task Force on Lawyer Advertising . . . . .	4
b. The Appellate Division’s Adoption of the New Attorney Advertising Rules . . . . .	6
2. The Action . . . . .	8
a. The Parties . . . . .	8
b. Plaintiffs’ Complaint . . . . .	10
c. Proceedings Below . . . . .	11
3. The District Court Decision . . . . .	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	15
ARGUMENT	
NEW YORK MAY CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRE THAT ATTORNEY ADVERTISEMENTS PRIMARILY CONSIST OF INFORMATION THAT IS CAPABLE OF VERIFICATION AND RELEVANT TO THE INFORMED SELECTION OF COUNSEL . . . . .	16
A. The First Amendment Does Not Protect Attorney Advertising That Lacks Relevant Information and Does Not Assist the Public in Rationally and Intelligently Selecting Competent	

Counsel . . . . .	16
<b>Table of Contents (cont'd)</b>	

<b>ARGUMENT (cont'd)</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
1. The Supreme Court Has Extended First Amendment Protection Only to Attorney Advertising That Is Factual and Relevant . . . . .	17
2. The Supreme Court's Summary Dismissal in <u>Humphrey</u> Supports Attorney Advertising Restrictions Like New York's That Do Not Preclude Truthful, Factual and Relevant Communications . . . . .	22
3. Many Other States Have Adopted Attorney Advertising Regulations Precluding Noninformational and Irrelevant Advertisements . . . . .	25
B. Even If Attorney Advertising Targeted by New York's Attorney Advertising Rules Is Protected by the First Amendment, the Rules Are Constitutional Because They Satisfy the Remaining Three Prongs under <u>Central Hudson</u> . . . . .	30
1. New York's Oversight of Attorney Communications Aimed at Prospective Clients Is a Substantial Interest Support the New Rules . . . . .	32
2. New York Demonstrated That the Rules Materially Advance the State's Interest in Assuring That Attorney Advertising Is Not Misleading . . . . .	33
3. New York Established That the Rules Are Not More Extensive than Necessary to Serve its Interests . . . . .	41
CONCLUSION . . . . .	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Auburn Police Union v. Carpenter</u> , 8 F.3d 886 (1st Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 511 U.S. 1069 (1994) . . . . .	30,31
<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</u> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) . . . . .	passim
<u>Board of Trustee of State University of N.Y. v. Fox</u> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	41
<u>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv.                      Commn. of N.Y.</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) . . . . .	passim
<u>Committee on Professional Ethics &amp; Conduct of the                      Iowa State Bar Assn. v. Humphrey</u> , 355 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1984), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 472 U.S. 1004 (1985), <u>after remand</u> , 377 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1985), <u>appeal dismissed for want of substantial                      federal question</u> , 475 U.S. 1114 (1986) . . . . .	passim
<u>Edenfield v. Fane</u> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) . . . . .	19n,33
<u>Falanqa v. State Bar of Ga.</u> , 150 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	34,35
<u>Farrin v. Thigpen</u> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 427 (M.D. N.C. 2001) . . . . .	29
<u>Felmeister &amp; Isaacs, Matter of</u> , 104 N.J. 515 (N.J. 1986) . . . . .	28
<u>Florida Bar v. Pape</u> , 918 So.2d 240 (Fla. 2005), <u>cert. denied</u> , 547 U.S. 1041 (2006) . . . . .	28
<u>Florida Bar v. Went For It</u> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) . . . . .	30n,31,32,33
<u>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Is.</u> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . . . .	30n

**Table of Authorities (cont'd)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Friedman v. Rogers</u> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979) . . . . .	37
<u>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</u> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) . . . . .	32
<u>Greene, Matter of</u> , 54 N.Y.2d 118 (1981) . . . . .	40
<u>Hicks v. Miranda</u> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) . . . . .	24
<u>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Bus. &amp; Professional Regulation, Bd. of Accountancy</u> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) . . . . .	21
<u>In re R.M.J.</u> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) . . . . .	19,20,41,42
<u>Metromedia v. City of San Diego</u> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) . . . . .	31
<u>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Assn.</u> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) . . . . .	18,19,32,35
<u>Peel v. Attorney Registration &amp; Disciplinary Commn. of Ill.</u> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) . . . . .	21
<u>Roxbury Taxpayers Alliance v. Delaware County Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 80 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1996), cert. denied sub nom. <u>McDonald v. Delaware County Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 519 U.S. 872 (1996) . . . . .	24-25
<u>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</u> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) . . . . .	33
<u>Shapero v. Kentucky Bar Assn.</u> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988) . . . . .	20,21
<u>Shepard, Matter of</u> , 92 A.D.2d 978 (3d Dep't 1983) . . . . .	37

**Table of Authorities (cont'd)**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Texans Against Censorship v. State Bar of Texas</u> , 888 F. Supp. 1328 (E.D. Tex. 1995), <u>aff'd</u> , 100 F.3d 953 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	29
<u>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens                      Consumer Council</u> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) . . . . .	17,37
<u>Von Wiegen, Matter of</u> , 63 N.Y.2d 163 (1984) . . . . .	38
<u>Zang, Matter of</u> , 154 Ariz. 134 (Ariz. 1987), <u>cert. denied sub nom. Whitmer v. State Bar of Ariz.</u> , 484 U.S. 1067 (1988) . . . . .	29
<u>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of                      Supreme Ct. of Ohio</u> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) . . . . .	20,24,42
<u>Zimmerman, Matter of</u> , 79 A.D.2d 263 (4th Dep't 1981), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 937 (1981) . . . . .	34
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
First Amendment . . . . .	passim
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291 . . . . .	1
§ 1331 . . . . .	1
§ 1341 . . . . .	1
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Judiciary Law	
§ 90(2) . . . . .	10

**Table of Authorities (cont'd)**

<b>STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
22 N.Y.C.R.R.	
part 1200 . . . . .	9
§ 1200.1(k) . . . . .	3
§ 1200.6 . . . . .	8
§ 1200.6(a) . . . . .	8
§ 1200.6(b) . . . . .	7
part 1200.6(c) . . . . .	3
§ 1200.6(c)(1) . . . . .	passim
§ 1200.6(c)(3) . . . . .	passim
§ 1200.6(c)(5) . . . . .	passim
§ 1200.6(c)(7) . . . . .	passim
§ 1200.6(b) . . . . .	42
§ 1200.6(d) . . . . .	25, 41, 42
§ 1200.6(d)(1) . . . . .	8
§ 1200.6(d)(2) . . . . .	8
§ 1200.6(d)(3) . . . . .	8
§ 1200.6(d)(4) . . . . .	8
§ 1200.6(e) . . . . .	8, 25
§ 1200.6(g)(1) . . . . .	14n
§ 1200.7(b) . . . . .	37, 38
§ 1200.7(e) . . . . .	14n, 41, 42
§ 1200.7(e)(3) . . . . .	14n
§ 1200.8(g) . . . . .	40
§ 1200.20 . . . . .	39
§ 1200.41 . . . . .	14n
§ 1200.45(c) . . . . .	39
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Ariz. Rules of Prof'l Conduct (Arizona)	
R. 7.5(a) (2007) . . . . .	26n
Ark. R. Prof. Conduct (Arkansas)	
7.1(d) . . . . .	26n
7.2(e) . . . . .	27n
Cal. Rules of Prof'l Conduct, (California)	
rule 1-400(9) . . . . .	26n
Fla. Bar Reg. (Florida)	
R. 4-7.2(c)(1)(I) (2007) . . . . .	27n
R. 4-7.2(c)(1)(j) (2007) . . . . .	26n
R. 4-7.2(c)(3) (2007) . . . . .	27n
R. 4-7.9(c) (2007) . . . . .	26n

**Table of Authorities (cont'd)**

<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Ind. Rules of Prof'l Conduct (Indiana)	
7.2(d)(3) (2007) . . . . .	26n
7.2(c)(5) (2007) . . . . .	27n
7.5(b) (2007) . . . . .	26n
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct (Iowa)	
32:7.1(b) (2007) . . . . .	27n
KRPC (Kansas)	
7.1(c) (2006) . . . . .	27n
La. St. Bar Ass'n Art. XVI (Louisiana)	
§ 7.1(a)(iii) (2007) . . . . .	27n
§ 7.5(a) (2007) . . . . .	26n
Miss. RPC (Mississippi)	
Rule 7.1(c) (2007) . . . . .	27n
Rule 7.7(b) (2007) . . . . .	26n
Nev. Rules of Prof. Conduct (Nevada)	
R. 7.1(c) (2007) . . . . .	27n
R. 7.1(d) (2007) . . . . .	26n
R. 7.2(g) (2007) . . . . .	27n
R. 7.5(a) (2007) . . . . .	26n
N.H. Rules of Prof'l Conduct (New Hampshire)	
Rule 7.1(c) (2007) . . . . .	27n
N.J. Court Rules, (New Jersey)	
RPC 7.2 (2007) . . . . .	28n
RPC 7.2(a) (2007) . . . . .	27n
RPC 7.5(a) (2007) . . . . .	26n
RPC 7.5(f) (2007) . . . . .	26n
New York Code of Professional Responsibility	
DR 2-101(B) (former) . . . . .	34
DR 2-101(D) (former) . . . . .	2, 34
DR 2-102(B) . . . . .	36-37
DR 5-101(A) . . . . .	40
EC 2-10 . . . . .	34
New York Model Code of Professional Responsibility	
DR 9-101(C) . . . . .	39



**Table of Authorities (cont'd)**

<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
N.Y. State Bar Assn. Committee on Professional Ethics	
Op. No. 73-284 . . . . .	39
Op. No. 75-381 . . . . .	38
N.C. Prof. Cond. (North Carolina)	
Rule 7.1(a)(3) (2007) . . . . .	27n
Rule 7.5(a) (2007) . . . . .	26n
N.D.R. Prof. Conduct (North Dakota)	
Rule 7.1(c) (2007) . . . . .	27n
Ohio Prof. Cond. (Ohio)	
Rule 7.1 (2007) . . . . .	27n
Rule 7.5(a) (2007) . . . . .	26n
ORPC (Oregon)	
7.1 (2006) . . . . .	27n
7.1(a)(5) (2006) . . . . .	27n
Pa. RPC (Pennsylvania)	
7.2(d) (2007) . . . . .	26n
7.2(e) (2007) . . . . .	26n
Roy Sobelson, "The Ethics of Advertising By Georgia Lawyers: Survey and Analysis," 6 Ga. State Univ. L. Rev. 23 (1989) . . . . .	35
SCACR Rule 407, (South Carolina)	
Rule 7.1(c) (2007) . . . . .	27n
Rule 7.1(d) (2007) . . . . .	26n
Rule 7.1(e) (2007) . . . . .	26n
Rule 7.2(f) (2007) . . . . .	27n
S.D. Rules of Prof'l Conduct (South Dakota)	
7.1(b) (2007) . . . . .	28n
7.1(c)(15) (2007) . . . . .	27n
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 8, (Tennessee) . . . . .	27n
Rule 7.1(c) (2006) . . . . .	28n
Tex. R. Prof. Conduct (Texas)	
7.01(a) (2007) . . . . .	26n
7.02(a)(4) (2007) . . . . .	27n
7.02(a)(5) (2007) . . . . .	27n

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE
Vt. Prof. Cond. (Vermont)	
Rule 7.1(c) (2007) . . . . .	28n
W. Va. Prof. Cond., (West Virginia)	
Rule 7.1(c) (2007) . . . . .	28n
Wis. SCR( Wisconsin)	
20:7.1(a)(3) (2006) . . . . .	28n
Wyo. Prof. Conduct (Wyoming)	
Rule 7.1 (2007) . . . . .	28n
Rule 7.1(d) (2007) . . . . .	26n
Rule 7.2 (2007) . . . . .	28n
Rule 7.2(h) (2007) . . . . .	26n, 27n
